## **RESOLUTION NO. 20 of 2009**

## PRICE ADJUSTMENT OF BITUMINOUS MATERIALS FOR SMALL QUANTITIES

Whereas, Mount Joy Township, Adams County, will allow an escalator clause for bituminous material to be included as part of the proposal. The escalator clause will follow Pennsylvania Department of Transportation Publication 408 current edition Section 110.04 with the following exceptions:

- 1. Section 110.04(a): Delete "100 tons of asphalt cement". Price adjustment of bituminous material will be applicable to all quantities of asphalt cement, including asphalt cement residue contained in emulsions or cutbacks, will be used in the bituminous materials specified or indicated for placement.
- 2. Section 110.04(b) 7: Delete "Cumulative price adjustment amounting to less than \$500.00 will be disregarded. Bituminous price adjustment will be calculated for any payment or rebate.

**NOW THEREFORE,** it is resolved by Mount Joy Township.

ATTEST:		
		MOUNT JOY TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Secretary	<u> </u>	
	BY:	
		Title: Chairman
(SEAL)		Tive of
		Title: Supervisor
		Title: Supervisor
		Title: Supervisor
		Title: Supervisor

Signed and Sealed this 28th day of April, 2009.

**MOUNT JOY TOWNSHIP** 

**SECRETARY CERTIFICATION** 

I, Brenda J. Constable, the undersigned Secretary of Mount Joy Township, Adams

County, Pennsylvania, do hereby certify that at a meeting of the Supervisors of Mount

Joy Township, duly held on April 28, 2009, passed Resolution No. 20 of 2009, approving

the Price Adjustment of Bituminous Materials For Small Quantities Escalator Clause.

Adopted on a motion by George L. Scott, seconded by Samuel L. Dayhoff. The motion

carried unanimously.

Signed and sealed this 28th day of April, 2009.

MOUNT JOY TOWNSHIP

**SEAL** 

Brenda J. Constable Secretary